
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 

 
20 Ionawr 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712589 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 26 IONAWR 2016 
am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN  LL15 1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

4 DYDDIADUR Y CADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Nodi ymrwymiadau dinesig a ymgymerwyd gan Gadeirydd y Cyngor (copi 
ynghlwm). 
 

 

5 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd 1 Rhagfyr 2015 (copi 
ynghlwm). 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 CYLLIDEB AR GYFER 2016/17  (Tudalennau 15 - 22) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi ynghlwm) sy’n rhoi diweddariad ar y broses o 
bennu'r gyllideb ac yn manylu ar gynigion i gael eu cymeradwyo gan y 
Cyngor Sir i osod cyllideb refeniw'r Cyngor ar gyfer 2016/2017. 
 

 

7 CYMERADWYAETH FLYNYDDOL CYNLLUN LLEIHAU TRETH Y 
CYNGOR  (Tudalennau 23 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi ynghlwm) mabwysiadu Rheoliadau Cynlluniau 
Gostyngiadau’r Dreth Gyngor a Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) 2013, a 
Rheoliadau Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) (Diwygio) 2016, o ran blwyddyn 
ariannol 2016/2017.  
 

 

8 YMATEB DRAFFT I’R BIL LLYWODRAETH LEOL (CYMRU)  (Tudalennau 
27 - 342) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi ynghlwm) i ystyried ymateb y Cyngor i ymarfer 
ymgynghori sy’n cael ei gynnal gan Lywodraeth Cymru ar ddarpariaethau 
Drafft Bil Llywodraeth Leol (Cymru).  
 

 

9 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG   

 Cyflwynodd Y Cynghorydd Martyn Holland, ar ran Grŵp y Ceidwadwyr 
Cymreig, Rybudd o Gynnig i’w ystyried gan y Cyngor Llawn:  
 
 “Mae Grŵp y Ceidwadwyr Cymreig yn credu y dylai’r sir ddarparu gwe 
ddarllediadau o holl gyfarfodydd y Cabinet ac Archwilio yn y dyfodol, er mwyn 
gwella canfyddiad y cyhoedd o'r Cyngor Sir”.  
 

 

10 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG   

 Cyflwynodd y Cynghorwyr Arwel Roberts a Cefyn Williams y Rhybudd o 
Gynnig canlynol i'w ystyried gan y Cyngor Llawn:  
 
" yn ystod y blynyddoedd a fu mae Cyngor Sir Ddinbych wedi bod yn gwerthu 
ei stoc o Dai Cyngor, gan fod gennym rhai ar ôl gofynnwn i'r pwyllgor 
diddymu yr arferiad hwn oherwydd mae yn bwysig fod y Cyngor yn cadw nhw 
i deuluoedd sydd yn methu fforddio prynu tai ar y farchnad agored" 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

11 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG   

 Cyflwynodd Y Cynghorydd Dewi Owens y Rhybudd o Gynnig canlynol gan 
geisio cefnogaeth y Cyngor llawn i’r canlynol:  
 
 “Mae Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
 

- Yn gwerthfawrogi gwaith Cyngor Iechyd Cymuned Gogledd Cymru. 
- Yn mynegi pryder dros symud adnoddau o Gyngor Iechyd Cymuned 

Gogledd Cymru i Fwrdd Cynghorau Iechyd Cymuned yng Nghymru  
- Yn galw ar Lywodraeth Cymru i weithredu er mwyn gwarchod 

annibyniaeth Cynghorau Iechyd Cymuned unigol Cymru”.  
 

 

12 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR  (Tudalennau 343 - 
346) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Cyngor (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Kensler 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Ann Davies (Is-
Gadeirydd) 
 

Ian Armstrong 
Raymond Bartley 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Bill Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Duffy 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Carys Guy 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Colin Hughes 
Rhys Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Alice Jones 
Huw Jones 
Pat Jones 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 

Jason McLellan 
Barry Mellor 
Win Mullen-James 
Bob Murray 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
Gareth Sandilands 
David Simmons 
Barbara Smith 
David Smith 
Bill Tasker 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
 



 

 

 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Digwyddiadau wedi eu mynychu gan y Cadeirydd / Events attended by Chairman 

Dyddiad/Date Digwyddiad/Event Lleoliad/Location 

20/11/15 Ymweliad Brenhinol  
Royal Visit  
(Is-gadeirydd yn bresennol/Vice-Chair attended) 

Dinbych/Denbigh 

24/11/15 Cyflwyniad Ysgoloriaeth Mynediad Prifysgol Bangor 2015 
Bangor University Entrance Scholarship 2015 
Presentation  
(Is-gadeirydd yn bresennol/Vice-Chair attended) 

Bangor 

26/11/15 Agor Parc Brickfields, y Rhyl  
Opening of Parc Brickfields, Rhyl  
(Is-gadeirydd yn bresennol/Vice-Chair attended) 

Y Rhyl 

03/12/15 Seremoni Torri’r Dywarchen yn Ysgol Glan Clwyd  
Turf Cutting Ceremony at Ysgol Glan Clwyd  
(Is-gadeirydd yn bresennol/Vice-Chair attended) 

Llanelwy/St. Asaph 

03/12/15 Diwrnod Agored Popeth Cymraeg a Lansiad y Dudalen 
Gwe newydd  
Popeth Cymraeg Open Day and Launch of New Web Page 

Dinbych/Denbigh 

04/12/15 Gwobrau Rhagoriaeth Sir Ddinbych  
Excellence Denbighshire Awards 

Prestatyn 

04/12/15 Derbyniad VIP ac Agor Canolfan Nova  
VIP Reception and Opening of the Nova Centre 

Prestatyn 

05/12/15 Hwyl Nadolig i’r Teulu ac Agor Canolfan Nova  
Family Festive Fun and Opening of the Nova Centre 

Prestatyn 

07/12/15 Ymweliad â Swyddfa Ddidoli Dinbych  
Visit to Denbigh Sorting Office 

Dinbych/Denbigh 

08/12/15 Gwasanaeth Carolau’r Cadeirydd, Eglwys y Santes Fair  
Chairman’s Carol Service, St. Mary’s Church 

Dinbych/Denbigh 

10/12/15 Sefydlu Canghellor Prifysgol Glyndwr, Trefor Jones a 
Chinio Dathlu ar gyfer Syr John Shortride  
Installation of Glyndwr University’s Chancellor Designate 
Trefor Jones and Celebratory Dinner for Sir John 
Shortride 

Wrecsam/Wrexham 

12/12/15 Cyngerdd Gala – Noson o Gerddoriaeth a Chân  
Grand Gala Concert - Evening of Music and Song  
(Is-gadeirydd yn bresennol/Vice-Chair attended) 

Y Rhyl 

06/01/16 Swyddfeydd Partneriaeth Civica (Elwy) – Agoriad Y Rhyl 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 4



Swyddogol  
Civica Partnersip (Elwy) Offices – Official Opening 

14/01/16 Ymweliadau Ysgolion Cynradd â Neuadd y Sir  
Primary School Visits to County Hall 

Rhuthun/Ruthin 

16/01/16 Cyngerdd Elusennol Maer Prestatyn a Gallt Melyd  
Mayor of Prestatyn and Meliden’s Charity Concert 

Prestatyn 

 

Tudalen 6



 

CYNGOR SIR 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN  LL15 1YN, Dydd Mawrth, 1 Rhagfyr 2015 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Raymond Bartley, Brian Blakeley, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, 
Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, 
Peter Arnold Evans, Hugh Evans, Carys Guy, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, 
Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alice Jones, Huw Jones, Geraint Lloyd-
Williams, Jason McLellan, Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Dewi Owens, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, Barbara Smith, 
David Smith, Bill Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, Cefyn Williams, Cheryl Williams a/ac 
Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Y Prif Weithredwr (MM), Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a 
Democrataidd (GQ), Pennaeth Dros Dro Cyllid ac Asedau (JG), Pennaeth Cynllunio a 
Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (GB), Prif Swyddog Cyllid (RW), Rheolwr Cynllunio Datblygu a 
Pholisi (AL), Swyddog Arweiniol - Tai Cymunedol (GD) a Gweinyddwr y Pwyllgor (SLW)  
 

 
Agorwyd y cyfarfod gan Bennaeth Gwasanaethau’r Gyfraith, AD a Democrataidd gydag 
eglurhad bod y Cadeirydd, y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Kensler, ar wyliau.  Yn anffodus, nid 
oedd yr Is-gadeirydd, y Cynghorydd Ann Davies, yn gallu dod i'r cyfarfod gan ei bod yn 
sâl. 
 
Cynig
[...]
 
8. Pa ymgynghoriadau a gynhaliwyd gyda’r Pwyllgorau Archwilio ac eraill?  
 
8.1  Ni fu unrhyw ymgynghori â’r Pwyllgor Archwilio mewn perthynas â'r ymateb 

hwn i'r ymgynghoriad, fodd bynnag, roedd ymateb y Cyngor i'r Papur Gwyn yn 
destun ystyriaeth gan Gadeiryddion ac Is-Gadeiryddion Archwilio, y Pwyllgor 
Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a'r Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd.  Bydd y 
Bil Drafft yn cael ei ystyried gan y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 22 
Ionawr i'r graddau y mae'n ymwneud â chylch gorchwyl y Pwyllgor a bydd barn 
y Pwyllgor yn cael ei gyfleu i'r Cyngor. 

 
9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

 
9.1   Nid oes unrhyw gostau ychwanegol yn gysylltiedig â'r broses ymgynghori.  

  Mae ystod eang o oblygiadau ariannol ac eraill posibl sy'n cael eu trafod yn yr   
  ymateb i'r ddogfen ymgynghori.  

 
10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 
 
10.1 Y risgiau o beidio ymateb i'r ymgynghoriad yw na fydd barn y Cyngor yn cael ei 

gymryd i ystyriaeth pan fydd Llywodraeth Cymru yn penderfynu'n derfynol ar 
ddarpariaethau'r Bil i gael ei roi gerbron Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru. 

 
11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
11.1 Adran 111 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 
 

Tudalen 29



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Appendix 1 

Draft Local Government Wales Bill – Summary of Provisions 
 
Part 1 – Local Government Areas and County Councils 
 
Chapter 1 – Local Government Areas 
 
1.1.1 The only provision of this Chapter of the Draft Bill is concerned with the 

creation of new local government areas from 1st April 2020.  There are 2 
tables set out in Schedule 1 to the Draft Bill, Table 1 which shows 8 counties 
including 2 in North Wales, and Table 2, which shows 9 counties including 3 in 
North Wales.  Consultees are asked to provide their views on the options for 
North Wales and the overall configuration of local government areas in Wales 
as proposed in the Draft Bill. 

 
1.1.2 Members will be most interested in the 
[...]
lude the power for 
Welsh Ministers to make regulations to make consequential amendments to 
previous legislation and transitional provisions.  It also makes provision for the 
amendment of previous legislation. Tudalen 31



 
Other Matters 

 
1.5 The Consultation Document, in respect of Part 1 confirms that the previous 

White Paper proposal for phased elections will not be taken forward.  The 
previous cap of 75 on the number of Councillors for a County Council has 
been removed.  Consideration is currently being given to the appropriate 
number for the new councils. 

 
1.6 The Government proposes to abolish the “preserved counties”.  These were 

the counties created under the Local Government Act 1972 which after local 
government reorganisation in 1996 were preserved for various administrative 
and judicial purposes.  Since then most of the purposes for these areas have 
fallen away.  The proposal is that these “preserved counties” be abolished and 
their place taken for those purposes that remain, e.g. the appointment of Lord-
Lieutenants and High Sheriffs by the new counties.  Views are sought on 
these issues. 

 
Part 2 – General Power of Competence 
 
Chapter 1 – The General Power 
 
2.1.1 Chapter 1 provides for the introduction of a general power of competence for 

County Councils and Community Councils with competence.  This power 
enables a Council to do anything that an individual may do provided that it is 
not otherwise prohibited by law from doing it.  The Draft Bill places restrictions 
on the extent of the power.  A Council may not charge for anything that it has 
a statutory duty to do.  Any charge is subject to a duty that from one financial 
year to the other, the income from charges is not greater than the cost of 
providing the service. 

 
2.1.2 The general power includes the power to do things for a commercial purpose 

provided that the Council is not under a statutory duty to provide the service 
and that the service is provided through a company.  Welsh Ministers may 
make regulations regarding conditions to be placed on the exercise of the 
power and to remove any obstructions to the exercise of the power. 

 
2.1.3 It is intended to bring this into force at the earliest opportunity to allow existing 

authorities to use it. 
 

Chapter 2 – Community Councils with Competence 
 

2.2.1 This Chapter sets out how Community Councils may become Community 
Councils with competence.  A Community Council will be able to pass a 
resolution that it meets the competency requirements and that it is a 
Community Council with competence.  It will then remain “competent” until the 
first meeting after the next ordinary election whether or not it continues to 
satisfy those requirements, unless it declares itself to no longer be competent.  
Even if it ceases to be competent it may continue to exercise the power of 
competence in respect of any activity it undertook whilst it was a Council with 
competence. 

 

Tudalen 32



2.2.2 There are three requirements.  Firstly that at least two thirds of the Members 
have been elected, secondly that the Clerk has a relevant professional 
qualification and thirdly that the Council has, for two consecutive years, 
received an unqualified Auditor’s opinion.  

 
2.2.3 This is different to the White Paper proposal which suggested that Community 

Councils would in addition only be competent if they had a turnover of greater 
than £200k and placed an obligation on the County Council to determine 
whether a Community Council continued to be competent. 

 
Part 3 – Promoting Access to Local Government 
 
Chapter 1 

 
3.1.1 This chapter provides an overview of this Part. 

 
Chapter 2 – Public Participation in Local Government 
 
3.2.1 This chapter requires councils to encourage local people to participate in 

decision making by the Council and other authorities connected with the 
Council in the area.  These are set out in the Draft Bill as Community 
Councils, the Fire
[...]
ters believe that a Council is failing in its governance duty they 

may arrange for a governance review of the Council.  Before doing so they 
must consult the Council and other persons they think appropriate.  The 
Council will be required to co-operate with the review.  Other public bodies 
such as the Public Services Board, Local Health Board, Community Council, 
Estyn and Auditor General for Wales will be required to take reasonable steps 
to facilitate the review by providing documents records and other information. 

 
5.5.2 There must be a review report which the Council must publish within 14 days 

of receipt. 
 
5.5.3 The Council must prepare a response taking into account the views of the 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee and identifying the action it 
proposes to take. 

 
5.5.4 Welsh Ministers can on receipt of the response give certain directions, called 

intervention directions, with which the Council must comply.  These can 
include a direction to enter into a contract with a provider for the provision of 
advice training or support, a direction to take specific steps and a direction 
that specified functions of the Council be exercised by Welsh Ministers or 
persons nominated by them. 

 
5.5.5 There is a duty to co-operate with Welsh Ministers or persons authorised by 

them in connection with an intervention direction.   
 
Chapter 5 – Co-ordination Between Regulators 
 
5.5.6 Welsh Ministers may make regulations in connection with the co-ordination by 

regulators of relevant functions. 
 
Chapter 6 – Miscellaneous Provisions about Chapters1-5 
 
5.6.1 This Chapter requires those exercising functions under this Part to have 

regard to Guidance.  It also allows the Council to determine whether the 
Council or Cabinet exercises functions under this Part. 

 
Chapter 7 – Corporate Governance and Audit Committees 
 
5.7.1 Each Council must have a “Corporate Governance and Audit Committee” 

which will have in addition to its current funct
[...]
his requirement?  If this 
is to be introduced then it would seem sensible that it be implemented after the 
review of Community Councils has taken place. 
 
 
 
PART 3 
 
Question 3.1: Do you have any comments on any of the provisions in Part 3 of 
the Draft Bill? 
 
The Council is very concerned about the bureaucratic burden that will be imposed on 
Councils by the establishment of Community Area Committees as proposed in the 
Draft Bill.  In particular the requirement that these be full public committees under the 
terms of the Local Government Act 1972 with all of the consequential costs of 

Tudalen 111



4 
 

servicing and support that this entails.  If these committees are to be truly connected 
to their local areas it is assumed that their meetings will take place in those areas.  If 
they are also to be subject to the requirement to be broadcast live then there will be 
additional capital costs of installing the necessary equipment in additional buildings 
as well as the revenue costs of additional capacity, as suppliers price webcasting 
services on the amount of hours broadcast.  
 
The potential for these committees to appoint sub-committees and the requirement 
for various consultation exercises on behalf of each committee will only increase the 
burden of support placed on Councils. 
 
The prescriptive nature of proposals for these committees seems to be a departure 
from the intention stated in the White Paper that Councils would be able to design 
their own system of community led governance. 
 
There is also concern that unelected representatives will have the ability to vote on 
what may include functions of the county council that have been delegated to them. 
 
The Council agrees that a constitution guide be produced as proposed. 
 
The Council already publishes on its website contact details including electronic and 
postal addresses for its elected members and agrees that an official address be 
provided as proposed. 
 
Question 3.2: Do you h

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
LL15 1YN on Tuesday, 26 January 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Raymond Bartley, Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones, Bill Cowie, Ann Davies (Vice-Chair), Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, 
Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, 
Hugh Irving, Alice Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler (Chair), Geraint Lloyd-
Williams, Jason McLellan, Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Dewi Owens, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Gareth Sandilands, 
Barbara Smith, David Smith, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, 
Cheryl Williams, Eryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Interim Head 
of Finance and Assets (JG), Chief Finance Officer (RW) and Committee Administrator 
(SLW) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Armstrong, 
Meirick Davies, Peter Evans, Carys Guy, Martyn Holland, Peter Owen, 
Merfyn Parry and Bill Tasker 
 

At this juncture, best wishes were sent to Councillor Ian Armstrong who was improving in 
Holywell Cottage Hospital, to Councillor Peter Owen who was proceeding well and 
receiving excellent care at home.  Also to Councillor Bill Tasker who was currently in 
hospital.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Arwel Roberts, Richard Davies, David Smith, Joseph Welch, Peter 
Duffy and Colin Hughes declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Budget 2016/17 
(Final Proposals – Phase 6) 
 
Councillor Huw Williams declared a personal interest in item 8 – Draft Local 
Government (Wales) Bill. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No Urgent Matters. 

 
The Lead Member for Public Realm, Councillor David Smith paid tribute to the actions of 
the Denbighshire County Council staff during the recent bad weather and flood alerts 
which had taken place over the Christmas period.  Volunteers had given up time to assist 
and reassure residents during this stressful time.  Councillor Smith asked that his thanks 



to officers of Denbighshire for all the work they carried out over the three days at 
Christmas be noted.  The way workers responded to issues in the county had been 
remarkable and all members offered congratulations to everyone involved.  Councillor Bill 
Cowie also wished to endorse the statement from Councillor David Smith. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair offered congratulations to Denbigh Football Club on reaching 
the Word Cup Final which had been played the previous weekend. 
 
Councillor Alice Jones also wished to congratulate the Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans on 
winning a prestigious farming award – Champion Beast at the Christmas Fat Stock event. 
 
4 CHAIRMAN'S DIARY  

 
A list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-Chair for the period 
20 November, 2015 to 16 January 2016 had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-
Chair be received. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 December, 2015, were submitted. 
 
The Chair offered her thanks to Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies who had Chaired 
the previous Council meeting held on 1 December 2015. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Page 8, Item 5. 
Councillor Alice Jones confirmed the information had been provided to Simon Dean 
of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) and she was anxiously 
awaiting a response.  The Chief Executive confirmed he would contact Simon Dean 
to ascertain when a response could be expected. 
 
Page 10, Item 6 – Third Bullet Point 
Councillor Arwel Roberts as whether detailed information had been provided. 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed the reason information had not been reported 
to Council separately was that a Treasury Management Report was being 
presented at Corporate Governance Committee on 27 January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
December, 2015, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 BUDGET FOR 2016/17  
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, 
introduced the Budget 2016/2017 report (previously circulated). 
 
The report set out the implications of the Provisional Local Government Settlement 
2016/2017 and proposals to finalise the budget for 2016/2017.  



 
The Council is legally required to set a balanced and deliverable budget before the 
start of each financial year and to set the resulting level of Council Tax to allow bills 
to be sent to residents. 
 
The Council also has to provide an overview of the budget process and the impact 
of the Provisional Local Government Settlement and to make recommendations to 
set the budget for 2016/17, including the level of Council Tax. 
 
The Settlement announced on 9 December 2015 was much better than expected 
with an overall cash reduction to Local Government of -1.4% and a reduction to 
Denbighshire of -1.2%. 
 
The range of reductions across Welsh Councils varied from -0.1% (Cardiff) to  -
4.1% (Powys) with the impact generally worse for rural counties.  Previous funding 
floor mechanisms had been removed from the Settlement which was why the range 
was relatively wide. 
 
The Freedom and Flexibilities process was due to end with the setting of the 
2016/17 budget and a new budget process would be developed for 2017/18. 
 
In December, 2015, a report to Full Council set out the latest budget position and 
assumptions, which indicated a remaining budget gap of £2m.  This gap had been 
calculated with a number of assumptions which had changed as a consequence of 
the Provisional Settlement.  These were explained in detail at the budget workshop 
held with Members on 14 December, 2015. 
 
The changes to the Settlement value allowed for a proposal to lower the level of 
proposed Council Tax rise from 2.75% to an average of 1.5%.  
 
Discussion took place and Members raised the following points: 

 Various suggestions had been raised at previous budget sessions and 
updates were requested.     It was confirmed that the suggestions raised at 
the Budget sessions would have been brought forward if further savings had 
been required.  The suggestions would will be considered as part of the  
2017/18 budget process.   

 Deficit payments required for pension schemes, together with issues 
regarding Teachers pension contributions were raised. The differences 
between the funding of the Teacher’s pension scheme and the Local 
Government scheme were explained, including the treatment of deficit 
funding.. It was explained that both pension schemes are governed by UK 
legislation.  

 Councillor Joan Butterfield, as Leader of the Labour Group confirmed that 
due to the Settlement from the Welsh Government being better than 
expected, the Labour Group were in agreement to approve the Council Tax 
increase of 1.5%.  Councillor Butterfield also stated that the Labour Group 
hoped the Settlement for 2016/17 would protect services for the most 
vulnerable and isolated people within the county.  Councillor Butterfield then 
expressed concern regarding the Police precept.  It was confirmed that 
Police and City, Town and Community Councils set their own level of Council 



Tax which was then added to the County Councils.  Councillor Brian 
Blakeley confirmed he had attended the Police and Crime Committee the 
previous day and the increase in the Police precept was to be 2.47%. 

 The inclusion of  £0.5m from balances  as part of the funding of the 2015/16 
budget f was questioned.  The amount of balances and the current debt was 
requested.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the  budget for 2015/16 
was set with a funding contribution from balances and that this would 
continue for three financial years. The contribution from balances would only 
be made if required during the financial year. . So if for example council tax 
yield was slightly higher than had been assessed in the budget during the 
year, the budgeted amount of balances may not need to be drawn down.  
The level of net debt was £191million, and general balances was  
£7.5million.  A detailed report was to be presented at Corporate Governance 
Committee the following day (27 January, 2016) which would set out the 
indicators in more detail.   

At this juncture, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services stated that as 
pensions had been discussed, Members would be required to declare a personal 
interest if they were either paying in or in receipt of a teaching/ Local Government 
pension. 
 

 The budget regarding Council Tax was usually brought before Full Council at 
this time each year as it enabled Council Tax bills to be prepared prior to the 
beginning of April.  

 The issue of any problems which could be foreseen in the future 12 months 
could not be guaranteed at this point in time.  The distribution and cuts to 
specific of grants from the Welsh Government could be an issue as could on 
going debates about funding to rural councils. The issue of the cost of 
private care/nursing homes was also briefly discussed. 

 
The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans expressed his gratitude that the Settlement had 
been a lot better than anticipated.  In previous years, a total of £28million in cuts 
had been made but Denbighshire had continued to be a high performing Council.  
Communication had taken place with residents who had expressed a preference for 
low Council Tax and for services still to be provided.  Councillor Evans expressed 
his gratitude to the Finance Officers for their work in an extremely difficult situation. 
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets also expressed his gratitude to all 
Members who had taken part in the process, together with Officers, the Chief 
Accountant, Steve Gadd and the Chief Finance Officer, Richard Weigh for their 
hard work. 
 
The recommendation was proposed and seconded. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Eryl Williams requested a minor change to Appendix 1 to 
amend the wording to “potential use of balances” rather than “use of balances” – all 
members present agreed. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that: 

 Council noted the impact of the Provisional Local Government Settlement 
and that no further savings beyond the £5.2millilon already approved are 
required from services for 2016/17. 

 Council approves the budget proposals set out below, based on the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement in order to finalise the 2016/17 
budget: 
(i) To increase funding to schools to meet the national level of protection 

of +1.85% 
(ii) To set aside a one-year budget delivery contingency of £480k for 

2016/17 to mitigate the risks to the delivery of the budget set out in 
this report 

(iii) To approve the resulting average increase in Council Tax of 1.5% 

 To amend the wording in Appendix 1 from “use of balances” to “potential use 
of balances” 

 
 

At this juncture (11.40 a.m.) there was a 20 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.00 p.m. 
 
 
7 ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, 
introduced the Annual Approval of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme report 
(previously circulated). 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 contained provisions to abolish Council Tax benefit in 
its current form across the UK. From 31 March 2013 Council Tax benefit ceased 
and the responsibility for providing support for Council Tax and the funding 
associated with it, had been passed to the Welsh Government. The Welsh 
Government, in partnership with local authorities in Wales, introduced a new 
scheme to provide Council Tax support which was adopted by the Council in 
January 2013.  
 
The Welsh Government finalised both sets of regulations on 19th January 2016 and 
the new Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 
Regulations 2013 and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Amendments Regulations 
2016 were required to be adopted by 31 January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 Members adopt the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 and the Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Amendments Regulations 2016, in respect of the 2016/17 financial 
year 

 Members approve the 3 discretionary elements of the scheme, shown in 
section 4.1 of the report, are continued in 2016/17. 
 

 



8 DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL  
 
The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans, introduced the Draft Response to the Local 
Government (Wales) Bill (previously circulated).   
 
An explanation around the consultation exercise being conducted by Welsh 
Government on the provisions of the Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill was 
given. 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services clarified the report was submitted 
to determine Council’s response to the consultation exercise.  A response had 
previously been submitted to the White Paper but the Draft Bill required extensive 
responses to be submitted by 15 February, 2016.  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services explained the structure of the 
Draft Bill which was as in 8 parts as follows:- 

 Part 1 – Local Government Areas and County Councils 

 Part 2 – General Power of Competence 

 Part 3 – Promoting Access to Local Government 

 Part 4 – Functions of County Councils and their Members 

 Part 5 – County Councils: Improvements of Governance 

 Part 6 – Community Councils 

 Part 7 – Workforce Matters, and 

 Part 8 – General and Schedules. 
 
During the explanation of the Draft Bill by the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, discussions took place and questions were raised by various Members.  
Due to the importance of the Draft Bill and the amount of information to be 
absorbed, a number of Members requested that there be a Workshop held which 
would give Members the opportunity to scrutinise the Draft Bill in more detail. 
 
Following discussion, it was therefore, 
 
RESOLVED that 

(i) Council notes the contents of the Draft Bill and considers the draft 
consultation response set out in Appendix 3 

(ii) Following a Council Workshop, Council authorises the Leader in consultation 
with Group Leaders to finalise the terms of the Council’s response taking 
into account the views expressed by the Council. 

 
9 NOTICE OF MOTION  

 
The Notice of Motion put forward by Councillor Huw Williams: 
“The Welsh Conservative Group believes that to help improve the public’s 
perception of the County Council, the county should, in future, provide web casting 
for all Cabinet and Scrutiny meetings” 
was deferred until the next meeting of Full Council which was due to be held on 23 
February 2016. 
 
 



10 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor Cefyn Williams put forward the following Notice of Motion for the 
consideration of Full Council. 
 
“Over the years Denbighshire County Council has been selling its stock of Council 
houses, as we still have some left we ask the committee to abolish this practice 
because it is important that the Council keeps them for families who cannot afford 
to buy houses on the open market”. 
 
Discussion took place and it was stated that legally the Notice of Motion could not 
be put forward to “abolish” the Right to Buy Scheme.  It was, therefore, agreed to 
amend the motion as follows: 
 
“Council authorises Officers to work on a business case to suspend Right to Buy 
which they will then present to Council” 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Notice of Motion “Council authorised Officers to 
work on a business case to suspend Right to Buy which they will then present to 
Council” be approved. 
 
 

11 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
The Notice of Motion put forward by Councillor Dewi Owens: 
“Denbighshire County Council: 

 Values the work of the North Wales Community Health Council 

 Expresses concern over the diversion of resources from the North Wales 
Community Health Council to the Board of Community Health Councils in 
Wales 

 Calls upon the Welsh Government to take action to protect the 
independence of individual Welsh Community Health Councils” 

was deferred until the next meeting of Full Council which was due to take place on 
23 February, 2016. 
 

12 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme (previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED that the Council Forward Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.45 p.m. 
 


